
 

 

 
 
 
 
Lancashire County Council 
 
Environment, Economic Growth and Transport Scrutiny Committee 
 
Thursday, 25th January, 2024 at 10.30 am in Committee Room 'B' - The 
Diamond Jubilee Room, County Hall, Preston 
 
Agenda 
 
Part I (Open to Press and Public) 
 
No. Item 

 
 

 
1.    Apologies 

 
 

 
2.    Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary 

Interests 
 

 Members are asked to consider any pecuniary and 
non-pecuniary interests they may have to disclose to 
the meeting in relation to matters under consideration 
on the agenda. 
 

 

 
3.    Minutes of the Meeting Held on 5 December 2023 

 
(Pages 1 - 6) 

 
4.    Lancashire Road Safety 

 
(Pages 7 - 12) 

 
5.    Water Resource Management 

 
(Pages 13 - 32) 

 
6.    Work Programme 2023/24 

 
(Pages 33 - 40) 

 
7.    Urgent Business  
 An item of urgent business may only be considered 

under this heading where, by reason of special 
circumstances to be recorded in the minutes, the chair 
of the meeting is of the opinion that the item should be 
considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency. 
Wherever possible, the chief executive should be given 
advance warning of any member's intention to raise a 
matter under this heading. 
 

 

 
8.    Date of Next Meeting  
 The next meeting of the Environment, Economic 

Growth and Transport Scrutiny Committee will be held 
on Monday 11 March 2024 at 10:30am in Committee 
Room B – The Diamond Jubilee Room, County Hall, 
Preston. 

 



 

 
 
 H MacAndrew 

Director of Law and Governance 
County Hall 
Preston 
 

 

 



 

 

 

 
 
 
 
Lancashire County Council 
 
Environment, Economic Growth and Transport Scrutiny Committee 
 
Minutes of the Meeting held on Tuesday, 5th December, 2023 at 2.00 pm in 
Committee Room 'B' - The Diamond Jubilee Room, County Hall, Preston 
 
Present: 
 

County Councillor Rob Bailey (Chair) 
 

County Councillors 
 

S Rigby 
A Cheetham 
G Dowding 
J Mein 
 

J Oakes 
J Purcell 
A Schofield 
S Serridge 
 

 
County Councillor Jennifer Mein replaced County Councillor Kim Snape for this 
meeting only. 
 
It was reported that County Councillor Alan Hosker replaced County Councillor 
Stephen Clarke on a permanent basis. 
  
1.  Apologies 

 
Apologies were received from County Councillor Julie Gibson. 
  
2.  Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 

 
None were disclosed. 
  
3.  Minutes of the Meeting Held on 26 October 2023 

 
That the minutes of the meeting held on the 26 October 2023 be approved as an 
accurate record. 
  
4.  Lovecleanstreets App Review 

 
The Chair welcomed to the meeting County Councillor Rupert Swarbrick, Cabinet 
Member for Highways and Transport, Phil Durnell, Director of Highways and 
Transport, Sarah Scott, Highways Operational Support and Liaison Manager and 
Ned Dave, Senior ICT Architect. 
  

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 

 

The committee was presented a report which provided details on changes that had 
been implemented in the Love Clean Streets application (app) in response to issues 
that had been raised. The report also outlined current work in progress, future steps 
and provided responses to specific questions from the committee. 
  
Comments and questions raised by the committee were as follows: 
  

       On the Customer Access Service, there had been a significant improvement 
in the reporting of Highways defects across Lancashire. Whilst the number of 
calls for the Highway line had increased year on year, the percentage of calls 
that needed to be logged and addressed by Customer Access Agents had 
fallen due to officers signposting callers to the app. 

       On whether the quality of information in reports received through the app had 
improved capabilities to address defects, officers explained that the new 
system provided pinpoint locations and allowed users to submit photographs 
of the defects which made finding them easier and more efficient. Engineers 
were now able to identify the problem utilising desktop searc
[...]
he public to safely unblock a gully if they 
were able to do so by removing those leaves. The point mentioned earlier on 
two tier working and reporting through the app was raised again as removal of 
leaves involved the borough councils as well.  

       It was suggested that a briefing note on the future plans for the emptying of 
gullies be provided to the committee. 

       It was also suggested that a further category for weeds be created in the app. 
  
Resolved: That: 
  

(i)    The Cabinet Member for Highways and Transport gives consideration to; 
  

a)    Expanding the Love clean streets app to include borough council issues 
(e.g., fly tipping, street cleansing) where they specifically affect the 
highway. 

b)    Creating a new category for weeds in the app's reporting system. 
c)    Providing emergency contact numbers for councillors, to avoid members 

reporting these via the app. 
  

(ii)   The projected dates on the forward plan for developing the app be shared 
with the Environment, Economic Growth and Transport Scrutiny Committee. 

  
(iii) A Briefing Note on future plans for gully emptying be provided to the 

committee. 
  

Page 3



 

 

  
5.  Levelling Up East Lancashire: Creating Opportunities through Safer, 

Greener and Healthier Travel 
 

The Chair welcomed to the meeting County Councillor Aidy Riggott, Cabinet Member 
for Economic Development and Growth, and Andrew Mullaney, Director of 
Environment and Planning.  
  
The committee was presented a report which provided the background to the 
Levelling Up Fund within East Lancashire, the County Council's successful bid and 
next steps. The opportunity was taken to consult and take feedback from the 
committee on how the county council might engage with residents and community 
groups those schemes set out at Appendix 'C' in the report. 
  
Comments and questions raised by the committee were as follows: 
  

       Some of the feedback received from residents and community groups du
[...]
s had a desire for these interventions. 

       It was noted that some of the measures such as smart traffic lights and real 
time information systems that would be introduced in those East Lancashire 

Page 4



 

 

districts would help to improve the efficiency and working of buses and 
complement certain aspects within the county council's bus service 
improvement plan.  

       It was confirmed that areas developed using the Safer, Greener and Healthier 
Streets Initiative would be maintained with most of those assets belonging to 
the county council. Projects such as the mobility hubs were being designed to 
be robust and low maintenance for the long term.    

       It was highlighted that a national government indexing tool was used to 
determine where levelling up investment would be needed, which included 
indices of multiple deprivation.  

       Officers highlighted that the proposed devolution deal for Lancashire would 
unlock more funding for the Bus Service Improvement Plan but would not 
include additional funding for rail service improvements. However, there was 
an aspiration to unlock more funding in future devolution deals with the 
National Government. 

       Members of the committee suggested that a further update explaining the 
expected outcomes, how these would be measured, expectations and 
timelines on what is hoped to be achieved from the Levelling Up projects be 
provided in 2024. 

  
Resolved: That a further update on Levelling Up East Lancashire focussing on 
expected outcomes, how these would be measured, expectations and timelines on 
what is hoped to be achieved be provided at an appropriate time in 2024. 
  
6.  Work Programme 2023/24 

 
A copy of the committee's work programme for 2023/24 which contained an update 
on progress with responses to the committee's recommendations on road closures 
was presented.  
  
The Chair reported that a request had been received from the Community, Cultural, 
and Corporate Services Scrutiny Committee, to consider reviewing the Traffic 
[Transport] Asset Management Plan (TAMP), taking into consideration if it is working 
effectively and to what extent the data is demonstrating the need to address highway 
issues. In considering the request the Chair felt this matter should be added to the 
committee's work programme. It was felt that the current system for resurfacing was 
entirely automated and suggested that there should be more councillor involvement 
in the process. There was a consensus from the committee that the matter be added 
to the current work programme. 
  
The Chair informed members that since the last committee meeting, an informal 
virtual meeting had taken place with representatives from the National Grid with a 
view to attending a future meeting of the committee to present on the work they were 
undertaking to enable net zero infrastructure in Lancashire. Discussions were 
underway to finalise arrangements and agree a date. 
  
 
 
 

Page 5



 

 

Resolved: That: 
  

(i)    The Environment, Economic Growth and Transport Scrutiny Committee work 
programme for 2023/24 be noted. 

  
(ii)   The formal response from the Cabinet Member for Highways and Transport to 

the committee's recommendations on road closures be noted. 
  

(iii) A request to add a new topic to the Environment, Economic Growth and 
Transport Scrutiny Committee's work programme for 2023/24 on reviewing 
the Transport Asset Management Plan (TAMP) be made to the Scrutiny 
Management Board at its next scheduled meeting on 16 January 2024. 

  
  
7.  Urgent Business 

 
There was no urgent business. 
  
8.  Date of Next Meeting 

 
The next meeting of the Environment, Economic Growth and Transport Scrutiny 
Committee would be held on Thursday 25 January 2024 at 10:30am in Committee 
Room B – The Diamond Jubilee Room, County Hall, Preston. 
 
 
 H MacAndrew 

Director of Law and Governance 
  
County Hall 
Preston 

 

 
 

Page 6



 

 

 
 
 
 
Environment, Economic Growth and Transport Scrutiny Committee 
Meeting to be held on Thursday, 25 January 2024 
 

Electoral Division affected: 
(All Divisions); 

 
 
 
 
Lancashire Road Safety 
 
Contact for further information: 
Peter Bell, Tel: (01772) 536818, Regulation and Enforcement Manager, 
peter.bell@lancashire.gov.uk, Tony Crook, Tel: 07871 107752, Road Safety 
Manager, tony.crook2@lancashire.gov.uk, Eddie Mills, Tel: (01772) 538176, 
Countywide Traffic Manager, eddie.mills@lancashire.gov.uk 
 
 
Brief Summary 
 
The report will explain Lancashire County Council's road safety work, it will highlight 
the number of KSI (killed and serious injury) collisions occurring on Lancashire 
roads.  It will discuss some of the road safety teams work within education and 
engagement, speed awareness, safety engineering and what these teams deliver 
on behalf of the council to make Lancashire roads safer. 
 
Recommendation 
 
The Environment, Economic Growth and Transport Scrutiny Committee is asked to 
consider the report and comment as appropriate. 
 
 
Overview 
 
The 1988 Road Traffic Act, Section 39, puts a statutory duty on the local authority to 
promote road safety.  We do this through investigating road casualties, introducing 
engineering solutions, providing education and engagement, and seeking to reduce 
killed and serious injuries on our roads.  
 
Whilst the council have a duty to promote road safety, we also work closely with our 
constabulary colleagues who are responsible for the enforcement of many traffic 
offences. 
 
The police play a key role in providing road safety in Lancashire and utilise their 
enforcement powers which includes: 

• Enforcement of speed limits 

Corporate Priorities: 
Delivering better services; 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



 
 

• Dangerous driving 
• Drug/drink driving 
• Failure to wear a seat belt. 
• Mobile phone usage whilst driving 

 
The Lancashire Picture 
 
Based on the Department for Transport nationally published collision data
[...]
 
 
Consultations 
 
N/A 
 
Implications:  
 
This item has the following implications, as indicated: 
 

Page 11

https://lancsroadsafety.co.uk/submit-concern/
https://lancsroadsafety.co.uk/submit-concern/
https://mario-lancashirecc.hub.arcgis.com/
https://www.lancashire.gov.uk/lancashire-insight/community-safety/road-collisions/


 
 

Risk management 
 
Failure of the council to provide the road safety functions set out in this document 
would leave the council exposed to legal challenge for not meeting its statutory 
duties. 
 
Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 
List of Background Papers 
 
Paper Date Contact/Tel 
 
None 
 

 
 

 
 

Reason for inclusion in Part II, if appropriate 
 
N/A 
 
 
 

Page 12



 

 

 
 
 
 

Environment, Economic Growth and Transport Scrutiny Committee 
Meeting to be held on Thursday, 25 January 2024 

 
Electoral Division affected: 
(All Divisions); 

 
 
 
 

Water Resource Management 
(Appendices 'A' and 'B' refer) 
 
Contact for further information: 
John Davies, Tel: (01772) 538211, Head of Service Highways Management Service,  
john.davies2@lancashire.gov.uk 

 
 
Brief Summary 

 
This report provides an introduction to what a Sustainable Drainage System (SuDS) 
is. It highlights the roles of various Teams within the Highway Service with regards 
to water management and gives examples of SuDS schemes within Lancashire. 
 
The report also addresses questions relating to water management raised via an 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee request. There are three specific questions:  
 
1. How many Sustainable Drainage Systems (SuDS) are highways responsible for? 
2. How do highways engage in the planning process to ensure SuDS are 

considered? 
3. How do highways incorporate SuDS into their own drainage asset management 

works? 
 

Recommendation 
 

The Environment, Economic Growth and Transport Scrutiny Committee is asked to 
consider and comment on the report. 
 

 
Introduction to Sustainable Drainage Systems
[...]
lopment team to develop our own 
e-learning for partners and customers, such as our Local Planning Authorities.  

To conclude, the Lead Local Flood Authority has delivered significant improvements 
to its planning service over the last 18 months and feedback to date has been 
overwhelmingly positive, but we recognise there is still more we can do. We strive to 
continue to deliver the County Council's corporate priorities to deliver better services 
to protect our environment and support Lancashire's economy.  

 

 

 

Page 31



Page 32



 

 

 
 
 
 
Environment, Economic Growth and Transport Scrutiny Committee 
Meeting to be held on Thursday, 25 January 2024 
 

Electoral Division affected: 
N/A; 

 
 
 
 
Work Programme 2023/24 
(Appendix 'A' refers) 
 
Contact for further information: 
Gary Halsall, Tel: (01772) 536989, Senior Democratic Services Officer,  
gary.halsall@lancashire.gov.uk 
 
 
Brief Summary 
 
This report provides members of the Environment, Economic Growth and Transport 
Scrutiny Committee with the committee's work programme for 2023/2024. 
 
Recommendation 
 
The Environment, Economic Growth and Transport Scrutiny Committee is asked to: 
 

(i) Note the Work Programme for 2023/24, including progress relating to the 
committee's recommendations. 

 
(ii) Consider and comment as appropriate on the formal response from the 

Cabinet Member for Environment and Climate Change to the committee's 
recommendations on enabling net zero infrastructure as set out at in the work 
programme at Appendix 'A' to the report. 

 
 
Detail 
 
The work programme for 2023/24 was drafted following the Portfolio and Service 
Area Update held for the Environment, Economic Growth and Transport Scrutiny 
Committee at an informal meeting held on 29 June 2023. 
 
Following this meeting, the draft programme was finalised, reported and approved at 
the meeting of the Scrutiny Management Board on 25 July 2023 and a copy of the 
final work programme is set out at Append
[...]
pal year. 
 
The Environment, Economic Growth and Transport Scrutiny Committee has the responsibility to review and scrutinise the work of 
the county council and external organisations on matters relating to the environment and climate change, economic development 
and growth, and highways and transport. Accordingly, the work of the Environment, Economic Growth and Transport Scrutiny 
Committee will focus on the following areas: 
 

• Climate change 
• Environment 
• Highways and transport 
• Economic development and growth 

 
The programme is determined by the Committee following a planning session at the start of the municipal year. This includes provision 
for the rights of county councillors to ask for any matter to be considered by the committee. 
 
Coordination of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee programmes is undertaken by the Scrutiny Management Board. This is in line 
with the Overview and Scrutiny Committees' Terms of Reference, as set out in the county council's Constitution (Part 2 Article 5). 
 
Cabinet Members 
 
The Cabinet Member portfolios aligned to the Environment, Economic Growth and Transport Scrutiny Committee’s responsibilities 
are: 

County Councillor Rupert Swarbrick – Cabinet Member for Highways and Transport 
County Councillor Aidy Riggott – Cabinet Member for Economic Development and Growth 
County Councillor Shaun Turner – Cabinet Member for Environment and Climate Change 

 
The areas of responsibility for each Cabinet Member are set out at Appendix A – Scheme of Delegation to Cabinet Members to the 
county council's constitution.  

P
age 35

A
ppendix 'A

'

https://council.lancashire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=914&MId=2916&Ver=4&info=1&bcr=1
https://council.lancashire.gov.uk/mgUserInfo.aspx?UID=26568
https://council.lancashire.gov.uk/mgUserInfo.aspx?UID=18940
https://council.lancashire.gov.uk/mgUserInfo.aspx?UID=18965
https://council.lancashire.gov.uk/documents/s213563/Appendix%20A%20-%20Scheme%20of%20Delegation%20to%20Cab
[...]
rting system. 

c)  Providing emergency contact numbers 
for councillors, to avoid members reporting 
these via the app. 

(ii)  The projected dates on the forward plan 
for developing the app be shared with the 
Environment, Economic Growth and 
Transport Scrutiny Committee. 

(iii)A Briefing Note on future plans for gully 
emptying be provided to the committee. 

Recommendations shared with Cabinet Member on 6 
December 2023. 

     

     

     

     

 

P
age 40


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting Held on 5 December 2023
	4 Lancashire Road Safety
	Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985
	List of Background Papers

	5 Water Resource Management
	Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985
	List of Background Papers
	Appendix 'A'
	Appendix 'B'

	6 Work Programme 2023/24
	Appendix 'A'




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

1 

 
 
 
 
Lancashire County Council 
 
Environment, Economic Growth and Transport Scrutiny Committee 
 
Minutes of the Meeting held on Thursday, 25th January, 2024 at 10.30 am in 
Committee Room 'B' - The Diamond Jubilee Room, County Hall, Preston 
 
Present: 
 

County Councillor Rob Bailey (Chair) 
 

County Councillors 
 

S Rigby 
A Cheetham 
G Dowding 
J Gibson 
J Mein 
 

J Oakes 
J Purcell 
A Schofield 
J R Singleton JP 
K Snape 
 

 
County Councillor Jennifer Mein replaced County Councillor Sean Serridge for this 
meeting only. 
  
1.  Apologies 

 
Apologies were received from County Councillor Alan Hosker. 
  
2.  Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 

 
None were disclosed. 
  
3.  Minutes of the Meeting Held on 5 December 2023 

 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on the 5 December 2023 be 
approved as an accurate record. 
  
4.  Lancashire Road Safety 

 
The Chair welcomed to the meeting County Councillor Rupert Swarbrick, Cabinet 
Member for Highways and Transport, John Davies, Head of Service Highways 
Management Service, Tony Crook, Road Safety Manager, Michael White, Highway 
Regulation Manager and Eddie Mills, Traffic and Safety Manager. 
  
The committee was presented a report which provided key information on the 
number of killed or seriously injured collisions that have occurred on Lancashire 
roads. The report also explained some of the road safety teams work within 



 

2 

education and engagement, speed awareness, safety engineering and what these 
teams delivered for the council to make Lancashire roads safer. 
  
Members were provided an overview of the Lancashire Road Safety Partnership 
(LRSP) established in 2001. The Partnership was developed to ensure that fixed 
speed cameras would be installed in areas that would reduce the impact of road 
casualties across Lancashire.  
  
Over time, the partnership evolved to develop the delivery of road safety across 
Lancashire, this enabled various organisations to share best practices to address 
regional and national initiatives and to coordinate efforts and reduce duplication.  
  
Members of the Lancashire Road Safety Partnership included Lancashire County 
Council, Blackburn with Darwen and Blackpool Councils, Lancashire Constabulary, 
Lancashire Fire and Rescue Service, National Highways, North-West Ambulance 
Service, the Police and Crime Commissioner, and more recently representatives 
from the Driver Vehicle Standards Agency and the Lancashire Association of Local 
Councils.  
  
It was reported that a review of the partnership's terms of reference had commenced 
in early 2023 and a revised remit would be presented to the Lancashire Road Safety 
Partnership Executive Board at its meeting on 30 January 2024. 
  
It was noted that three former fulltime posts within the Lancashire Road Safety 
Partnership had been disbanded in November 2023, which were a manager, 
coordinator and analyst post (vacant post for a number of years). These posts were 
paid for by Lancashire Constabulary from income sourced from speed awareness 
courses. However, due to a reduction in attendees and increased costs, the posts 
were subsequently disbanded as they were no longer financially sustainable, as 
costs for the positions were approaching up to £200,000 a year. It was clarified that 
this course of action did not mean the disestablishment of the partnership. 
  
It was reported that the statutory duty for road safety was with Lancashire County 
Council, and that the partnership had no statutory responsibilities or powers. The 
delivery of initiatives were carried out by officers working in the road safety and road 
safety engineering teams. 
  
Comments and questions raised by the committee were as follows: 
  

       Within the included Stats19 data on page 8 of the agenda, the number of 
people Killed or Seriously Injured (KSI's) in Lancashire, people who had 
suffered a medical episode or had committed suicide were sometimes 
included and the data was reviewed and amended by the police when this 
occurred. 

       It was reported the focus of the partnership's website would be a speed portal. 
When a speeding concern was reported using the Lancashire Road Safety 
Partnership's speed concern portal, there were now three Officers within the 
constabulary's Safer Road Unit Team who addressed the reports once 
received. Responses were then produced in liaison with the Speed 



 

3 

Management Team. The backlog of reported incidents had been reduced 
significantly over the last 12 months due to the increase in staffing provision.  

       Lancashire Constabulary were the authority responsible for the enforcement 
of road speed limits across Lancashire.  

       It was noted that drink, drug driving and speeding offences were the offences 
seeing the biggest increase nationally and on roads within Lancashire. 

       Officers were applying for funding from the Safer Roads Foundation to 
develop a project that would aim to provide evidence to either prove or 
disprove the effect of behavioural change on speeding offences. This would 
involve distributing leaflets in communities and asking people a series of 
questions, the deployment of speed surveys to assess the speed of traffic, the 
deployment of temporary signage and an additional speed survey to assess 
the impact of the measures once completed. 

       It was suggested that the committee received feedback on the revised terms 
of reference after it had been reviewed by the Lancashire Road Safety 
Partnership Executive Board on the 30 January 2024. 

       Officers confirmed that the community road watch was supported by 
Lancashire Constabulary and considered for all roads with defined speed 
limits. The Central Safer Roads Unit identified areas of concern for 
Neighbourhood Policing and then organized a community road watch. This 
would consist of either a police officer with a handheld speed monitoring 
device, or a speed awareness group from a local Parish Council. 

       In 2023, 1699 speeding offences were identified by the community road watch 
scheme within Lancashire. This had increased from 811 in 2018.  

       On the deployment of the future county council owned Speed Indication 
Devices (SPIDS), it was confirmed that officers would communicate with 
Parish Councils to effectively deploy SPIDS where needed and to ensure that 
only one SPID device was deployed to a specific area. SPID devices were 
prioritised towards roads identified as higher risk in relation to speeding 
offences being committed.  

       It was confirmed that income generated from people opting to complete speed 
awareness courses was allocated towards the costs of managing Lancashire 
Constabulary's Police Roads Unit and Safer Roads Unit. 

       It was highlighted that data for road traffic collisions recorded by Lancashire 
County Council also included collisions where a slight injury had taken place. 
The constabulary recorded those damage only collisions that were reported to 
them. 

       Officers confirmed that a project was taking place in Ormskirk at the Five 
Ways Junction where speed enforcement cameras had been set up to 
monitor vehicles running through red lights. Data from this project would be 
evaluated and work undertaken with the police to determine where Lancashire 
County Council would prioritise the rollout of further enforcement cameras and 
necessary funding. The project was estimated to cost around £600,000.  

       It was suggested that an inquiry day on the Lancashire Road Safety 
Partnership be arranged at some point in the future and to involve all partners. 
The request would go to the next scheduled meeting of the Scrutiny 
Management Board on 16 April 2024. 



 

4 

       Engagement with local speed awareness groups across Lancashire was 
prioritised by officers whenever possible. Support was directed towards areas 
where the data on speeding offences and road collisions was most prevalent. 

       On the length of time taken to place a newly designed road schemes in 
communities with an increase in road casualties, proposed designs had to go 
through a significant review and audit process. Proposals then went through a 
consultation stage with the local residents and traffic regulation orders needed 
to be considered. As resources were finite within the design team, delays 
were expected to take place when designing and placing new road safety 
schemes.   

       It was suggested that a list of responsibilities for the statutory, custom and 
practice aspects of each of the organisations within the Lancashire Road 
Safety Partnership be provided to the committee. 

  
Resolved: That; 
  

(i)    The new terms of reference for the Lancashire Road Safety Partnership be 
shared with the Environment, Economic Growth and Transport Scrutiny 
Committee. 

  
(ii)   A list of responsibilities setting out the statutory, custom and practice aspects 

of each of the organisations in the partnership be provided. 
  

(iii) A request to convene an Inquiry Day on the Lancashire Road Safety 
Partnership be made to the Scrutiny Management Board at its meeting 
scheduled on 16 April 2024. 

  
5.  Water Resource Management 

 
The Chair welcomed to the meeting County Councillor Shaun Turner, Cabinet 
Member for Environment and Climate Change, John Davies, Head of Service 
Highways Management Service, Ray Bennett, Principal Development Support 
Officer, Laura Bigley, Principal Flood Risk Officer and Kirstie Williams, Highways 
Group Manager – Countywide Projects. 
  
The committee was presented a report which provided an introduction into what a 
Sustainable Drainage System (SuDS) is. The report highlighted the roles of various 
teams within the Highways Service in relation to water management and gave 
examples of SuDS schemes within Lancashire. 
  
The report also addressed three key questions which were set out in the In-year 
request form submitted to the Scrutiny Management Board at its meeting on the 8 
November 2022. 
  
Comments and questions raised by the committee were as follows: 
  

       On the flooding of highways from land under riparian ownership, it was 
confirmed that Highway Operations, who were responsible for maintaining the 
highways drainage systems, would investigate incidents of flooding from 



 

5 

private land. Work was undertaken in conjunction with the Flood Risk Team 
whereby statutory notices could be issued to private landowners who did not 
comply. However, it was highlighted that enforcement could be difficult as 
sufficient evidence and legal clarification was needed. 

       It was stressed that when United Utilities' assets were broken and causing 
water damage to highways, communication took place to address these 
various cases and whilst most cases had been resolved, it was acknowledged 
some issues were still outstanding. Serious legal enforcement could be taken; 
however effective communication and collaboration was viewed as a more 
favourable option as legal enforcement could become lengthy and complex in 
nature. 

       The internal drainage systems of private properties were not examined by 
Highways as they did not come under the responsibility of the Traffic 
Management Act 2004, which detailed that highways were to be kept clear of 
as much traffic congestion as possible and that safety was prioritised. The 
Local Planning Authority was responsible for ensuring that private property 
developments and their internal drainage systems were suitable for specific 
locations. The duty on the Highway Authority was to review traffic and 
transport, not water. 

       It was noted that United Utilities was not a statutory consultee. However, 
Flood Risk Management were a statutory consultee team for major 
developments, this meant that they could examine how water was being dealt 
with upon large estates. As construction work began, it was common for 
developers to want streets to be adopted as highway, which enabled the 
Highways Authority through the Development Control Team to investigate 
how street drainage operated, using section 38 of the Highways Act. 

       It was highlighted that for new urban developments, any development 
constructed that was impermeable would create additional surface water 
runoff. This was expected to be managed through the design and 
implementation of Sustainable Urban Drainage Systems, which would be 
specific for each site and had to meet strict criteria for water storage.  

       It was noted that additional training on how Sustainable Drainage Systems 
were designed and implemented could be provided for members of the 
committee. 

       Members of the committee raised concern over repeated flooding of 
underpasses within Skelmersdale. Officers confirmed that they would make 
enquiries over this issue outside of the meeting. 

       It was confirmed that the £1 million Highway Drainage Capital Cost, would be 
spent towards a longlist of areas where the county council had identified 
issues with Highways water drainage. It was acknowledged that the county 
council needed to consider alternative options and assess how modern 
technology could assist. It was further acknowledged that a long term plan 
was needed.  

       On the scale of the problem and democratic input into the longlist, it was 
highlighted that capital cost set aside was for resolving relatively small and 
localised drainage issues. The longlist of issues did not go to Cabinet for 
approval, but the overall funding was made available for officers to resolve 
issues on the list.  



 

6 

       It was noted that the most cost effective solutions were prioritised when 
replacing ageing drainage systems. This could include the installation of a 
Sustainable Urban Drainage System. 

       Officers highlighted that Lancashire County Council has a statutory 
responsibility as a lead local flood authority to have a local flood risk 
management strategy in place. This strategy was approved by Cabinet in 
November 2021 and has had two annual monitoring reports published. One 
objective of the strategy was to develop natural flood risk management, which 
aimed to identify opportunities to work with landowners to construct additional 
storage to help manage water within catchment areas. 

       It was hoped that new biodiversity net gain requirements would help to create 
more joint working with landowners and partners to help identify opportunities 
and the right solutions for the development of Sustainable Urban Drainage 
Systems. 

       It was expected that schedule 3 of the Flood and Water Management Act 
2010 would be implemented in 2024. 

       It was suggested that representatives from United Utilities be invited to attend 
a future meeting of the committee and that further discussions would take 
place between the Chair of the committee and the Clerk to define the reasons 
for such a request. The topic of river dredging was suggested. 

  
Resolved: That no recommendations on Water Resource Management be made at 
this time. 
  
  
6.  Work Programme 2023/24 

 
A copy of the committee's work programme for 2023/24 which contained an update 
on progress with responses to the committee's recommendations on enabling net 
zero infrastructure was presented. 
  
It was noted that the Scrutiny Management Board at its meeting held on 16 January 
2024 had agreed the committee's request to add the Transport Asset Management 
Plan item to the Work Programme. 
  
Resolved: That; 
  

(i)    The Environment, Economic Growth and Transport Scrutiny Committee work 
programme for 2023/24 be noted. 

  
(ii)   The formal response from the Cabinet Member for Environment and Climate 

to the committee's recommendations on enabling net zero infrastructure be 
noted. 

  
  
7.  Urgent Business 

 
There was no urgent business. 
  



 

7 

8.  Date of Next Meeting 
 

The next meeting of the Environment, Economic Growth and Transport Scrutiny 
Committee would be held on Monday 11 March 2024 at 10:30am in Committee 
Room B – The Diamond Jubilee Room, County Hall, Preston. 
 
 
 H MacAndrew 

Director of Law and Governance 
  
County Hall 
Preston 

 

 
 


